union-dispatch.com

10

The Junction City Union. Wednesday, August 27, 2025

Downing, Jeanne L

Downing, Jeanne L

Dream Builders Lic & J & G Real Estate Lic
Drey, Robert A & Melita M

Dugger, Willard E Dugger, Kathleen A
Duncan, Gregory Lynn & Marcia Leigh (Trustees)
Duncan, Gregory Lynn & Marcia Leigh (Trustees)
Dunham, Kenneth R

Duntz, Eric S

Duntz, Eric Scott & Bryan, Cory Lynn
Duntz, Merlin D

Duntz, Merlin D

Duntz, Nedra L

Dupree, Fred L & Ruth M

Eagles, Aerie#830 Fraternal

Easterling, Karen Kay, Easterling, David E
Eaton, Neil J & Wendee D

Eco Asset Management Lic

Edmonson, Pascual Edmonson, Barbara Ellen
Edwards, Freddie

Edwards, Freddie

Edwards, Freddie

Edwards, Mark (Trust) Edwards, Sally A (Trust)
Edwards, Mark (Trust) Edwards, Sally A (Trust)
Efford, Jeff W

Efford, Jeff W

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffery

Efford, Jeffrey

Egyir, Sherry L & Charles

El-Amin, Sharon Y

Elligan, Cheryl E

Ellis, Domonique

Ellis, Tracy

Elm Equity Partners Lic

Enlow, Joleen G Trust

Erazo, Humberto & Martinez, Liz Kariam Rosario
Espinosa, Carlos V

Estate Of Gary D Devin

Estell, Gloria J

Estes, Anita |

Etherton, Amber

Evans, Don L & Ruth Ann

Everette, Mantrail D

Everson, Floyd Everson, Cynthia L
Exchange Bank

Exchange Bank

Exchange Bank

Exchange Bank

F & R Swine, Inc

761 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441

761 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441

835 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441
8119 Upham Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
215 S Jefferson St - Junction City, Ks 66441
111 Parkview Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
209 Cheyenne Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
121 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441
128 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441
132 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441
757 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441

757 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1201 W 18Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441
7713 Old Milford Rd - Milford, Ks 66514

203 E 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1216 Highland Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
1028 W 9Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

214 S Kiowa Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441
1613 Custer Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
1212 N Clay St - Junction City, Ks 66441

829 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

439 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

439 W 18t St - Junction City, Ks 66441

108 Whiting St - Milford, Ks 66514

112 E 3Rd St - Junction City, Ks 66441

229 E 3Rd St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

411 E 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

807 Sara St - Junction City, Ks 66441

820 W 9Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

530 Tamerisk Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

24 Fuller Cir - Junction City, Ks 66441

1224 Pershing Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
1382 Parkside Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
710 W Chestnut St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1505 Rockledge Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
208 W 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

634 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

624 W 13Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

211 E 5Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

701 N Monroe St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1438 W 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1216 Pershing Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
2118 Sunflower Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441
224 W 2Nd St - Junction City, Ks 66441

218 W 2Nd St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441

4400 Mcneal Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441

7179
7179
4596
5391
6111
4909
01575A3
5664
5650
5651
7181
7181
3136
6484
8563

213

2275
1571
3179
4420
4481
4506
7280
3662
1086
1135
07441A
07441A3
07441A3A
07441A3B
07441A3C
07441A3D
07441A3E
07441A3F
07441A3G
07441A3H
07441A3I1
07441A3J
07441A3L
07441A30
07441A3P
07441A3R
07441A3S
07441A3U
07441A3V
07441A3W
7648
09373G
4619
1976
09683D
3092
2061

484

5033
8337
4556
4337
1018
08985B
2841
3094
9813
1150
1151
5744
05744B
09173A

10.09
9.5
0.21
57.2
1.44
0.75
251
23.28
11.04
11.04
58.31
32.87
68.88
53.06
2.32
1.69
104.43
2.64
0.79
5.54
4411
38.91
375.63
223.97
48.16
5.57
0.89
1.21
1.15
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.21
1.17
1.19
1.19
1.19
1.17
1.21
1.23
1.28
1.23
56.35
5.14

142.65

278
1.08
40.03
0.93
1.3
1.95
15.64
5.54
131.4
44.07
11.56
1.01
20.58
0.01
0.25
0.16
0.29
0.42
84.4

286.11
270.31
6.62
964.78
40.94
23.53
71.39
392.58
186.24
186.24
983.55
554.49
1161.76
1487.91
66.02
47.99
1761.23
75.14
22.38
93.44
743.97
656.39
6335.45
3777.49
812.26
93.91
15.13
20.45
19.43
20.11
20.11
20.11
20.11
20.11
20.11
20.11
20.35
19.67
20.11
20.11
20.11
19.67
20.35
20.79
21.58
20.79
950.51
146.14
2405.95
79.02
30.64
675.23
26.39
371
55.33
263.78
93.44
2216.24
743.29
195
28.85
582.95
0.37
7.1
4.62
8.15
11.82
1423.54

DOG TALES

From Page 7

she has settled for rolling it
around with her nose like a bar-
rel to knock loose more of the
cheeseball dust.

I’ve also kept trash and other
things I know she’ll get into up.
No surprise, she’s destroyed so
many newspapers and that’s one
thing I have plenty of. She might
be our biggest fan! She’s also
chewed up things I want to get
rid of — a couple of stress balls,
a toy Broncos helmet given to
my son as a gag gift that he left
behind, dried out pens, almost
empty boxes and junk mail.

Things she’s gotten a hold of
that she shouldn’t have have in-
cluded my shoes the one time I
didn’t put them up, hand towels,
a tube of toothpaste, one of my
hats, and a cord connecting the
printer to my laptop that I didn’t
think to unhook. The cord was a
complete loss (thankfully I have
others to spare) but everything
else I got to before she did much
damage. I still have to scold her
every now and then about not
chewing on the furniture or dan-
gling cords, but for the most part
she has stopped doing that.

I try to find ways to wear her
out. Since she likes to follow me
up and down the stairs, I go up-
stairs more times than I need to
and outside more than I have to.

Setting up a kiddy pool was

also a good idea, as Sparky loves
to splash around in it, especially
in the heat of the day. But it only
keeps her entertained for about
two minutes. I decided it was
smarter to put it outside, so I can
more easily clean it, and because
playing in the water gives my
older dog Ruby a bit of a break
from the puppy when I put them
both out.

Having a large fenced-in back
yard has also helped, as there’s
plenty of tall grass, plants and
sticks for her to get into and
plenty of room to run around and
chase Ruby. The neighbors’ dogs
also have gotten her attention,
but the squirrel that Ruby loves
to chase has long since moved
on.
Apparently the threat of a pup-
py in the mix too was too much
for him to handle.

Having an older dog also helps.
Ruby wasn’t quick to warm up to
the puppy, but she has started to.
I’ve caught them rolling around
the grass and playing with each
other in the back yard. Once,
while Ruby was laying on the
couch, the puppy tried to pounce
on Ruby’s wagging tail a few
times, even as Ruby growled at
her to stop.

But not too harshly. I think
sometimes the Golden Retriever
is as amused by the puppy’s an-
tics as [ am.

INSIGHT KANSAS

From Page 9

(23%) expressed support for
ending mail-in voting options.

Even fewer (11.6%) think vot-
er fraud is a routine problem in
Kansas.

The move to curtail mail-in
voting in Kansas is not just a
policy change—it’s a philosophi-
cal one.

It signals a departure from a
long-standing tradition of mak-
ing voting easier for those who
cannot be physically present at
the polls. From Civil War soldiers
to modern-day students and retir-
ees, mail-in voting has served as
a vital tool for civic participation.

Asthe 2026 midterms approach
and calls to eliminate mail-in bal-
lots echo from the nation’s capi-

tol, Kansans—both voters and
lawmakers alike—face a pivotal
choice: whether to uphold a long-
standing democratic tradition or
allow it to be quietly dismantled.

The debate is not merely about
deadlines and delivery speeds,
it’s about the kind of democracy
Kansans want to preserve. Will it
be one that adapts to the needs of
its citizens, or one that narrows
the path to the ballot box?

In the end, the question isn’t
whether mail-in voting is conve-
nient. It’s whether it’s essential.

History suggests it is.

Alexandra Middlewood, PhD
is an associate professor and
chair of the Political Science
Department at Wichita State Uni-
versity.



