Downing, Jeanne L	761 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7179	10.09	286.11
Downing, Jeanne L	761 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7179	9.5	270.31
Dream Builders Llc & J & G Real Estate Llc	835 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4596	0.21	6.62
Drey, Robert A & Melita M	8119 Upham Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	5391	57.2	964.78
Dugger, Willard E Dugger, Kathleen A	215 S Jefferson St - Junction City, Ks 66441	6111	1.44	40.94
Duncan, Gregory Lynn & Marcia Leigh (Trustees)	111 Parkview Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	4909	0.75	23.53
Duncan, Gregory Lynn & Marcia Leigh (Trustees)	209 Cheyenne Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	01575A3	2.51	71.39
Dunham, Kenneth R	121 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5664	23.28	392.58
Duntz, Eric S	128 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5650	11.04	186.24
Duntz, Eric Scott & Bryan, Cory Lynn	132 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5651	11.04	186.24
Duntz, Merlin D	757 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7181	58.31	983.55
Duntz, Merlin D	757 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7181	32.87	554.49
Duntz, Nedra L	1201 W 18Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	3136	68.88	1161.76
Dupree, Fred L & Ruth M	7713 Old Milford Rd - Milford, Ks 66514	6484	53.06	1487.91
Eagles, Aerie#830 Fraternal	203 E 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8563	2.32	66.02
Easterling, Karen Kay, Easterling, David E	1216 Highland Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	213	1.69	47.99
Eaton, Neil J & Wendee D	1028 W 9Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	2275	104.43	1761.23
Eco Asset Management Llc	214 S Kiowa Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	1571	2.64	75.14
Edmonson, Pascual Edmonson, Barbara Ellen	1613 Custer Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	3179	0.79	22.38
Edwards, Freddie	1212 N Clay St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4420	5.54	93.44
Edwards, Freddie	829 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4481	44.11	743.97
Edwards, Freddie	439 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4506	38.91	656.39
Edwards, Mark (Trust) Edwards, Sally A (Trust)	439 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7280	375.63	6335.45
Edwards, Mark (Trust) Edwards, Sally A (Trust)	108 Whiting St - Milford, Ks 66514	3662	223.97	3777.49
Efford, Jeff W	112 E 3Rd St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1086	48.16	812.26
Efford, Jeff W	229 E 3Rd St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1135	5.57	93.91
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A	0.89	15.13
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3	1.21	20.45
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3A	1.15	19.43
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3B	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3C	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3D	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3E	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3F	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3G	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3H	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3I	1.21	20.35
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3J	1.17	19.67
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3L	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3O	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3P	1.19	20.11
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3R	1.17	19.67
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3S	1.21	20.35
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3U	1.23	20.79
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3V	1.28	21.58
Efford, Jeffery	0 Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	07441A3W	1.23	20.79
Efford, Jeffrey	411 E 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7648	56.35	950.51
Egyir, Sherry L & Charles	807 Sara St - Junction City, Ks 66441	09373G	5.14	146.14
El-Amin, Sharon Y	820 W 9Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4619	142.65	2405.95
Elligan, Cheryl E	530 Tamerisk Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	1976	2.78	79.02
Ellis, Domonique	24 Fuller Cir - Junction City, Ks 66441	09683D	1.08	30.64
Ellis, Tracy	1224 Pershing Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	3092	40.03	675.23
Elm Equity Partners Llc	1382 Parkside Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	2061	0.93	26.39
Enlow, Joleen G Trust	710 W Chestnut St - Junction City, Ks 66441	484	1.3	37.1
Erazo, Humberto & Martinez, Liz Kariam Rosario	1505 Rockledge Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441		1.95	55.33
Espinosa, Carlos V	208 W 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5033 8337	15.64	263.78
Estate Of Gary D Devin	634 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4556	5.54	93.44
Estell, Gloria J	624 W 13Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4337	131.4	2216.24
Estes, Anita I	211 E 5Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1018	44.07	743.29
	·	08985B	11.56	143.29
Etherton, Amber	701 N Monroe St - Junction City, Ks 66441			
Evans, Don L & Ruth Ann	1438 W 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	2841	1.01	28.85
Everette, Mantrail D	1216 Pershing Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	3094	20.58	582.95
Everson, Floyd Everson, Cynthia L	2118 Sunflower Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	9813	0.01	0.37
Exchange Bank	224 W 2Nd St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1150	0.25	7.11
Exchange Bank	218 W 2Nd St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1151	0.16	4.62
Exchange Bank	0 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5744	0.29	8.15
Exchange Bank	0 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441	05744B	0.42	11.82

DOG TALES

From Page 7

she has settled for rolling it around with her nose like a barrel to knock loose more of the cheeseball dust.

I've also kept trash and other things I know she'll get into up. No surprise, she's destroyed so many newspapers and that's one thing I have plenty of. She might be our biggest fan! She's also chewed up things I want to get rid of – a couple of stress balls, a toy Broncos helmet given to my son as a gag gift that he left behind, dried out pens, almost empty boxes and junk mail.

Things she's gotten a hold of that she shouldn't have have included my shoes the one time I didn't put them up, hand towels, a tube of toothpaste, one of my hats, and a cord connecting the printer to my laptop that I didn't think to unhook. The cord was a complete loss (thankfully I have others to spare) but everything else I got to before she did much damage. I still have to scold her every now and then about not chewing on the furniture or dangling cords, but for the most part she has stopped doing that.

I try to find ways to wear her out. Since she likes to follow me up and down the stairs, I go upstairs more times than I need to and outside more than I have to.

Setting up a kiddy pool was

also a good idea, as Sparky loves to splash around in it, especially in the heat of the day. But it only keeps her entertained for about two minutes. I decided it was smarter to put it outside, so I can more easily clean it, and because playing in the water gives my older dog Ruby a bit of a break from the puppy when I put them both out.

Having a large fenced-in back yard has also helped, as there's plenty of tall grass, plants and sticks for her to get into and plenty of room to run around and chase Ruby. The neighbors' dogs also have gotten her attention, but the squirrel that Ruby loves to chase has long since moved on.

Apparently the threat of a puppy in the mix too was too much for him to handle.

Having an older dog also helps. Ruby wasn't quick to warm up to the puppy, but she has started to. I've caught them rolling around the grass and playing with each other in the back yard. Once, while Ruby was laying on the couch, the puppy tried to pounce on Ruby's wagging tail a few times, even as Ruby growled at her to stop.

But not too harshly. I think sometimes the Golden Retriever is as amused by the puppy's antics as I am.

INSIGHT KANSAS

From Page 9

(23%) expressed support for ending mail-in voting options.

Even fewer (11.6%) think voter fraud is a routine problem in Kansas.

The move to curtail mail-in voting in Kansas is not just a policy change—it's a philosophical one.

It signals a departure from a long-standing tradition of making voting easier for those who cannot be physically present at the polls. From Civil War soldiers to modern-day students and retirees, mail-in voting has served as a vital tool for civic participation.

As the 2026 midterms approach and calls to eliminate mail-in ballots echo from the nation's capi-

tol, Kansans—both voters and lawmakers alike—face a pivotal choice: whether to uphold a long-standing democratic tradition or allow it to be quietly dismantled.

The debate is not merely about deadlines and delivery speeds, it's about the kind of democracy Kansans want to preserve. Will it be one that adapts to the needs of its citizens, or one that narrows the path to the ballot box?

In the end, the question isn't whether mail-in voting is convenient. It's whether it's essential.

History suggests it is.

Alexandra Middlewood, PhD is an associate professor and chair of the Political Science Department at Wichita State University.